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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 511 3 of 2Ol9
First date of hearing : 77 .OL.ZOZO

Date of decision : 05.03.2O2O

1. The present complaint dated 02.1,2.2019 has been filed by the

complainant/allottee under section 31 of the llcal l'lstate

(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)

read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate IRegulation and

DevelopmentJ Rule s,2017 [in short, the Rules) for violation of

section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
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responsibilities and functions to the

apartment buyer's agreement executed

handing over the possession, delay period' if any' have been

detailed in the following tabular form:

Ansal Heights
Gurugram
10.563 acres

Not red
Residential
76 of 2010 dated
01.10.2010
F-20r

Complaint No.51'13 of 2019

allottee as Per the

inter se them.

2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration'

the amount paid by the complainant' date of proposed

Rs.53,55,203.88/- as Per 
]

alleged bY his Paymcnt i

detail 1

lpage no L1' of comPlaint]l

Rs43,B5,3Oll- as Per 
i

receiPt information Page i

no 14 to 34 of comPlaint i

E.+qsl,n? 5? | as pe. 
i

alleged bY his PaYment 
i

detail I

iprgq nq ! glc-omPla!ntll

1565 sq. ft. -l
28.06.201,.2 i

lpa.ge no 36 of cofrylelntll
Construction linked 

I

payment Plan -1

ipiee no 52 of ggMlernq
Rs.48,50,078.38 /- as Per 

1

payment Plan -i

lpage no 52 of comPlaint[i

Nrt". and location of the Project

Proiect area

nfnnn"E.te@
Nature of the
DTCP License no.

Unit no.

Apartment measurin
Drt. of execution of apartment

buver's agreement
Payment Plan

Total consideration

fotal amount Paid bY the

complainant
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13. Due date of deliverY of
possession as Per clause 29 of
apartment buYer's agreement
(36 months + 6 months grace

period from the date of execution

of agreement or from the date of
obtaining all the required

I sanctions and aPProvals

I n.."ttrty for commencement of
i construction, whichever is later)

I [or*. no 45 ofcPlqplelnll-

28.L2.2015

Note: due date
possession is c

from the date r

of agreement i

28.06.201.2

Pos**ion lrr,
handed over s

L4. Delay in handing over Possession
till date of this order

of
:alculatcd
execution
i.e.

s not becn
;o far

3, As per clause 29 of the apartment buyer,s agreement, the

possession was to be handed over within 36 months from the

date of execution of agreement i.e, 28.06.2012 or within 36

months from date of obtaining all the required sanctions and

approvalsnecessaryforCommencementofconstruction,

whicheverislater,plusgraceperiodof6months'Clause2gof

the apartment buyer's agreement is reproduced below:

"29. The developer shall offer possession of the unit ony time'

within a period of 36 monmi from the date of execution of

qgreement or wititin 36 monthi fram the da.te of obtaining all

tte required sanctions and approval necessary for
commencement of construction, whichever is later subiect to

timely payment oi all dues by buyer and subiect to force maieure

circumstanrrr ri described in ,irut, 30. Further there shall be a

g,o,,periodof6monthsallowedtothedeveloperoveran.d
abovetheperiodof36monthsasaboveinofferingthe
possession of the unit".
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complainant/Promoter regarding

approvals. Hence, the due date is

date of execution of agreement'

Complaint No' 5113 of 2019

However, ho documents have been placed on record to

substantiate the contentions raised by the

28.12.201,5.

Thecomplainantsaresubmittedthattherespondenthadnot

disclosedanythingregardingthedelayintheConstruction;

rather, they had assured the complainants that the respondent

willfollowtheoriginaltimelineoftheConstructionandthe

construction is in full swing and the possession will be

delivered by its scheduled date. Further, on receipt of thc offcr

ofpossessionthecomplainantshereinwenttoinspectthe

propertyandoninspectionthecomplainantsweresurprised

to find that the apartment offered was not in a habitable state'

Thecomplainantshereinstronglyob|ectedtotheSameanddid

nottakethepossessionoftheapartmentandhadaskedthe

respondent company to complete the unit' Hencc' this

complaint inter-alia for the following reliefs:

receiPts of statutorY

being calculated from the

which comes out to be

4.
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i.Directtherespondenttopayinterestattheprescribed

fromthedateofdeposittilldateofdeliveryofpossession

of the unit.

5. on the date of hearing, the Authority explained to the

respondent/promoteraboutthecontraventionasallegedto

havebeencommittedinrelationtosectionll[4)(a)oftheAct

to plead guilty or not to plead guilty'

6. The respondent in its reply has submitted that the delay caused

wasduetoreasonsbeyonditscontrolandasstatedinthe

rePlY.

T.Therespondentconteststhecomplaintonthefollowing

grounds:

i.Therespondentsubmittedthatcomplaintspertainingto

refund, compensation and interest are to be decided by

the Adludicating Officer under Section 71 of the Act read

withrule2goftheRulesandnotbythishon,bleauthority.

That the respondent would have handed over the

possession to the complainant within time had there been

no force maieure circumstances beyond the control of the

respondent, there had been several circumstances which

Page 5 of 10



HARER,q
GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 5113 of 2019

wereabsolutelybeyondandoutofcontrolofthe

respondent such as order dated 16.7.201'2, 31.07.2012

and 21.08,20t2 of the Hon,ble Punjab & Haryana lligh

court duly passed in civil writ Petition No' 20032 of 200t)

throughwhichtheshucking/extractionofwaterWaS

banned which is the backbone of construction process,

simultaneouslyordersdatedpassedbytheHon'ble

National Green Tribunal restraining thereby the

excavationworkcausingAirQualitylndexbeingworsc,

maybeharmfultothepublicatlargewithoutadmitting

anyliability'That,thedemonetizationwasalsooneofthe

mainfactorstodelayingivingpossessiontothehome

buyers as demonetization caused abrupt stoppagc of

work in manY Projects'

B. copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and

placedontherecord.Theirauthenticityisnotindispute.

Hence,thecomplaintcanbedecidedonthebasisofthese

undisputeddocumentsandsubmissionmadebytheparties.
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Complaint No.5113 of 2019

g. The Authority on the basis of information, explanation, othcr

submissionsmade,andthedocumentsfiledbythe

complainant is of considered view that there is no need of

further hearing in the comPlaint'

10. Arguments heard.

11. on consideration of the circumstances, the documents and

other record and submissions made by the parties and based

on the findings of the authority regarding contravention as per

provisions of rule 2B(2)[a), the Authority is satisfied that the

respondent is in contravention of the provisions of the Act' I3y

virtueofclause2goftheapartmentbuyeragreementexecuted

betweenthepartieson28.06.2012,possessionofthebooked

unitwastobedeliveredwithinaperiodof36monthsplus6

months grace period from the date of execution of agreement

ordateofobtainingallrequiredsanctionsandapproval

necessary for commencement of construction, whichcver is

later. The grace period of 6 month is allowed to the respondent

duetoexigenciesbeyondthecontroloftherespondcnt'In

presentCaSe,theduedateisbeingcalculatedfromthedateof

execution of agreement i.e. 28.06.2012 since, the language of
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the apartment buyer's agreement is ticklish whereby the

builder has very cleverly mentioned in the possession clause

that the due date should be calculated either from the

execution of agreement or date of obtaining all required

sanctions and approval necessary for commencement of

construction, whichever is later. The language of the

agreement is one-sided and shows the misuse of predominant

position of the promoter. The same has also been held in para

181 0f Neelkamal Realtors Suburban Pvt. Ltd' Vs. uol and Ors'

(w.P 2737 of 2017), wherein the Bombay Hc bench held that:

,,...Agreements entered into with individual purchasers were

iniariably one sided, standard-format agreements prepared

by the Uilaersldevelopers and which were overwhelmingly

in their favour with uniust clauses on delayed delivery, .time

forConveyancetothesociety,obligationstoobtain
occupatioi/completion certificate etc. lndividual

purihorrrs had no scope or power to negotiate and had to

accept these one-sided ag reements'"

l,2.Howsoever,thefactisnothiddenthatanumberof

opportunitieshadbeengiventotherespondent/promoterto

submit relevant documents for justifying the delay including

theCopyofenvironmentalclearancewhichhehasfailed

miserablytosubmittilldate'Theauthorityisofthe

considered view that there is delay on the part of the
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respondent to offer physical possession of the allotted unit to

thecomplainantaSperthetermsandconditionsofthe

apartmentbuyer'sagreementdated28'06'2012executed

betweentheparties.Assuchthisprojectistobetreatedasan

on-going proiect and the provisions of the Act shall be

applicableequallytothebuilderaSwellaSallottee.

Accordingly, the non-Compliance of the mandate contained in

secrion 11t4)(a) read with section 1Bt1) of the Act on the part

oftherespondentisestablished.Assuchthecomplainantis

entitledtodelayedpossessionatrateoftheprescribed

interest @ 10.15% p'a' w'e'f' 28'12'2015 till the offcr of

possessionofthebookedunitaSperprovisionsofsection

1B(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the Rules'

13. Hence, the Authority hereby pass the following order and issue

directions under section 34[0 of the Act:

i.Therespondentisdirectedtopayinterestaccruedsofar

attheprescribedrateofl0.l5o/op.a.foreverymonthof

delayfromtheduedateofpossessioni.e.2B.l2.20l,S

withing0daysfromthedateofthisorderandsubsequent

interest to be paid by the 1Oth of each succeeding month

Page 9 of 10



ffiHARERA
#- GURUGRAM

Complaint No' 5113 of 2019

till actual offer of possession of the allotted unit aftcr thc

receipt of occupation certificate'

ii.Thecomplainantisdirectedtopayoutstandingdues,if

any,afteradjustmentofinterestforthedelayedperiod'

iii. The respondent will intimate the complainant w"r't"

amount due towards him as per payment plan' 'fhe

respondent is directed to charge the amount as per

apartment buyer's agreement and not to charge or shall

not charge extra amount from the complainant till

obtaining the occupation certificate and offer of

possession.

iv.lnterestontheduepaymentsfromthecomplainantshall

bechargedattheprescribedrate@10'15%bythe

promoter which is the same as is being granted to the

complainant in case of delayed possession charges'

v. ComPlaint stands disPosed of'

vi. File be consigned to registrY'

W \.-
(Dr. K.K. Khandelwal) (samiflt(umar)

Chairman M ember

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authoriry' Gurugram

Dated: 05.03.2020
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